

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI

Bench
Sr.No:-15 to
22
[3446]



WRIT APPEAL NO: 1065 of 2024 along with
WA.Nos.517, 606, 699, 920, 940, 952 & 1021 of
2025

Food Corporation of India and others

...Appellants

Vs.

Manikanta Rice Traders and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Appellants : Mr. S Syamsunder Rao

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s) : Mr. B. Subramanya Kumar
representing Mr. PSP Suresh Kumar,
Mr. Pelleti Rajesh Kumar (Central
Government Counsel)

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO**

DATE : 4th December, 2025

P C :

IA.No.1 of 2025 in WA.No.1021 of 2025

We have heard learned counsel for the applicants.

We are satisfied with the explanation rendered in the application seeking condonation of 268 days delay in re-presenting the appeal after removal of the objections raised by the Registry.

The application is accordingly allowed.

WA.Nos.1065 of 2024, 517, 606, 699, 920, 940, 952 & 1021 of 2025

Mr. B. Subramanya Kumar, learned counsel representing Mr. PSP Suresh Kumar, learned counsel appearing for some of the respondents in

WA.Nos.1065 of 2024, 920 & 1021 of 2025 seeks time to take instructions post the filing of the additional material papers.

List on 18.12.2025.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

R RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

Vjl